Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/4) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI United States Palent and Trademark Offic
RECORDATION FOR	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s):     MEDICINELODGE, INC.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Execution Date(s): May 6, 2009  Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No	Name: STRYKER CORPORATION Internal Address: Street Address:
3. Nature of Conveyance:  Assignment  Merger	2725 FAIRFIELD ROAD P.O. BOX 4085
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: KALAMAZOO
Government Interest Assignment	State: MICHIGAN
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America zip: 49003
X Other Confirmatory Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers attached?	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Charles H. Humkey LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Atty, Dkt.: OSTEONICS 3.0-749	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Westfield	8. Payment information
State: NJ Zip; 07090	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (908) 654-5000 Fax Number: (908) 654-0415	Expiration Date
Email Address: (900) 634-0415  Chumkey@ldlkm.com	b. Deposit Account Number 12-1095 Authorized User Name Charles H. Humkey
Signature:	May 8, 2009 Date
Charles H. Humkey - 60,702  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

1009214

**PATENT** REEL: 022659 FRAME: 0814

700407777

## CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MedicineLodge, Inc. ("ML") did sell, assign, and transfer its entire right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/057,482 and the invention therein ("the '482 Application"), which issued as U.S. Patent No. 6.685,728 ("the '728 Patent") on February 3, 2004, to Stryker Endoscopy ("SE"), a division of Stryker Corporation ("Stryker"), a corporation of the State of Michigan, in an assignment executed on October 8, 2002 (recorded at Real 013409 and Frame 0979) ("the assignment"), such that ownership would reside in Stryker.

WHEREAS, the assignment did not specifically identify SE as a division of Stryker.

WHEREAS, the assignment incorrectly and inadvertently identified ML as a corporation of the state of Utah, when ML is in fact a corporation of the state of Delaware.

Now. THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is here acknowledged,

ML hereby confirms that the assignment was an assignment to Stryker, and that the misidentification of the state of incorporation of ML was an error and that ML could only have meant that it is a corporation of the state of Delaware. If and to the extent ML did not previously transfer all right, title and interest in the '482 Application, the '728 Patent, and the inventions therein as of October 8, 2002, nunc pro tune, ML hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Stryker, and the successors and assigns of Stryker, the entire right, title and interest in and to the '482 Application, the '728 Patent, and the inventions therein, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by Stryker for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns to the foll end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ML if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made.

In Testimony Whereof, ML has caused the hand of its proper representative to be subscribed hereto this **b** day of **10.** 2009.

	MedicineLodge, Ing.
	By
	President
State of Wah County of Cache	) SS: )
On this 19th day of May	2009, before me personally came the above-named, to me personally known as the individual who executed
	nowledged to me that the same was executed by him/her of ses therein set forth.
(Notary Public)	KATHLEEN HANSEN NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF UTAH 180 SOUTH 600 WEST

979532\_1.DQC

RECORDED: 05/09/2009

LOGAN, UT 84321